UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AWARENESS OF ONLINE SCAMS AMONG
RESIDENTS IN KG. BUKIT KAPAR,
SELANGOR

NOOR ATHIRAH BINTI MOHIDEN

Academic writing submitted in partial fulfilment of the
requirements for the degree of
Diploma in Muamalat

Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies



ABSTRACT

Online scams is a crime that is no stranger to Malaysia. Many Malaysians have fallen victim
to online scams. This matter is becoming more serious among Malaysians because statistics
from the reports received show that cases involving online scams are increasing every year
and the estimated amount of losses received also involves large amounts reaching hundreds
of thousands of ringgit. Is this due to the lack of awareness among the community in
Malaysia on online scams? Therefore, this study was made to find out the answer to this
problem. The main objective of this study is to examine the understanding of the residents
of Kg, Bukit Kapar, Selangor on the concept of online scams, also to identify the awareness
of residents of Kg, Bukit Kapar, Selangor on the online scams and also to identify what
action they will take if they become one of the victims. Questionnaires were distributed to
the sample group through Google Forms. It has been found that residents in Kg Bukit Kapar,

Selangor are aware of online scams.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the Most Beneficent and the Most Merciful. All praises to Allah.
Salawat and Salam to Prophet Muhammas PBUH who enlightened us with Islam.

Firstly, I praise and thank to Allah for all the opportunities and strength given to me to
complete this research. Without His blessing I cannot complete this long and
challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks go to my supervisor Mr.
Ahmad Faizal Ramly. Thank you for the support, patience and ideas in assisting me with
this research paper. I also would like to express my gratitude for all the respondents

which is residents from Kg Bukit Kapar, Selangor for answering my questionnaire.

Other than that, I would like to say thank you to my fellow friends for helping me to
complete this project and also give me a moral support and strength. Finally, this thesis
is dedicated to my beloved parents who are also supporting me every time throughout
the making of this research. This peace of victory is dedicated to both of you.
Alhamdulillah.

Vi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRAK
ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS / NOMENCLATURE

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1  Research Background
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Research Objectives
1.4  Research Questions
1.5  Scope of The Study
1.6  Significance of The Study
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Introduction
2.2 Types of Online Scams
221  E-commerce Scam
222  Love Scam or Romance Scam
223  Macau Scam
224  Phishing
2.3  Ways to Avoid Online Scams
2.4 Action That People Need To Do If Become A Victim
CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

Page

ii
iii

v

vi

viii

1.4

xi

10

11



3.1  Introduction
3.2  Research Instruments
3.3  Research Participant
3.4  Data Collection
3.5 Data Analysis
CHAPTER 4  RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1  Introduction
4.2 Frequency Analysis and Discussion
42.1  Demographic Profile
4272  The Understanding of the Concept of Online Scams
423  Awareness of Online Scams
424  Actions That Need To Be Taken if Become Victims
43  Mean Score
CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1  Introduction
5.2 Summary of the Research
53  Recommendation
5.4  Limitation an Future Research
REFERENCES
APPENDICES

11

11

12

12

13

14

14

14

14

16

24

31

35

38

38

38

39

40

41

46



