UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AWARENESS OF ONLINE SCAMS AMONG RESIDENTS IN KG. BUKIT KAPAR, SELANGOR

NOOR ATHIRAH BINTI MOHIDEN

Academic writing submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of **Diploma in Muamalat**

Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

ABSTRACT

Online scams is a crime that is no stranger to Malaysia. Many Malaysians have fallen victim to online scams. This matter is becoming more serious among Malaysians because statistics from the reports received show that cases involving online scams are increasing every year and the estimated amount of losses received also involves large amounts reaching hundreds of thousands of ringgit. Is this due to the lack of awareness among the community in Malaysia on online scams? Therefore, this study was made to find out the answer to this problem. The main objective of this study is to examine the understanding of the residents of Kg, Bukit Kapar, Selangor on the concept of online scams, also to identify the awareness of residents of Kg, Bukit Kapar, Selangor on the online scams and also to identify what action they will take if they become one of the victims. Questionnaires were distributed to the sample group through Google Forms. It has been found that residents in Kg Bukit Kapar, Selangor are aware of online scams.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the Most Beneficent and the Most Merciful. All praises to Allah. *Salawat* and *Salam* to Prophet Muhammas PBUH who enlightened us with Islam.

Firstly, I praise and thank to Allah for all the opportunities and strength given to me to complete this research. Without His blessing I cannot complete this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks go to my supervisor Mr. Ahmad Faizal Ramly. Thank you for the support, patience and ideas in assisting me with this research paper. I also would like to express my gratitude for all the respondents which is residents from Kg Bukit Kapar, Selangor for answering my questionnaire.

Other than that, I would like to say thank you to my fellow friends for helping me to complete this project and also give me a moral support and strength. Finally, this thesis is dedicated to my beloved parents who are also supporting me every time throughout the making of this research. This peace of victory is dedicated to both of you. Alhamdulillah.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page	
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	ii	
ABSTRAK		
ABSTRACT	iii iv	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	v	
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi	
LIST OF TABLES	viii	
LIST OF FIGURES	ix	
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS / NOMENCLATURE	xi	
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1	
1.1 Research Background	1	
1.2 Problem Statement	1	
1.3 Research Objectives		
1.4 Research Questions	3	
1.5 Scope of The Study	3	
1.6 Significance of The Study	3	
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	4	
2.1 Introduction	4	
2.2 Types of Online Scams	5	
2.2.1 E-commerce Scam	5	
2.2.2 Love Scam or Romance Scam	6	
2.2.3 Macau Scam	7	
2.2.4 Phishing	8	
2.3 Ways to Avoid Online Scams	8	
2.4 Action That People Need To Do If Become A Victim	10	
CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	11	

3.1	Introduction			
3.2	2 Research Instruments			
3.3	3.3 Research Participant			
3.4	3.4 Data Collection			
3.5	5 Data Analysis			
СНАР	TER 4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	14	
4.1	Introducti	ion	14	
4.2	Frequenc	y Analysis and Discussion	14	
	4.2.1 De	emographic Profile	14	
	4.2.2 Th	ne Understanding of the Concept of Online Scams	16	
4.2.3 Awareness of Online Scams		24		
	4.2.4 Ac	ctions That Need To Be Taken if Become Victims	31	
4.3 Mean Score			35	
СНАР	TER 5	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	38	
5.1	Introducti	ion	38	
5.2 Summary of the Research			38	
5.3	3 Recommendation			
5.4	Limitatio	n an Future Research	40	
REFER	ENCES		41	
APPENDICES			46	